

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC 84948

**BRANSON PROPERTIES U.S.A., L.P.
Appellant,**

v.

**DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review from the
Missouri Administrative Hearing Commission
Honorable Willard C. Reine, Commissioner**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SHUGHART THOMSON & KILROY

David N. Zimmerman #29915

Richard Lenza #38527

Twelve Wyandotte Plaza

120 W. 12th Street

Kansas City, MO 64105

(816) 421-3355

(816) 374-0509 (Fax)

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 2

REPLY ARGUMENT 5

 I. The Business of Amusement is Manufacturing 5

 II. Manufacturing and Producing are Not Functionally Equivalent 9

 III. Branson Properties Does Produce a Product 11

 IV. Sales Tax on Admissions is Relevant 14

 V. Branson Properties was Entitled to an Exemption Under
 Section 144.030.2(5) Because the Purchases of Machinery,
 Equipment and Parts were Purchased and Used to Manufacture
 Products in a New or Expanded Plant 14

CONCLUSION 16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 17

CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY SPECIAL RULE 1(C)..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Cases

Bridge Data Co. v. Director of Revenue

794 S.W. 2d 204 (Mo. banc 1990).7,12

Concord Pub. House, Inc. v. Director of Revenue

916 S.W. 2d 186 (Mo banc 1996). 7

GTE Automatic Elec. v. Director of Revenue

780 S.W. 2d 49 (Mo. banc 1989) 6

Hadlock v. Director of Revenue

860 S.W. 2d 335 (Mo. banc 1993)10

House of Lloyd, Inc. v. Director of Revenue

824 S.W. 2d 914 (Mo. banc1992).6

International Business Machines Corp. v. Director of Revenue

958 S.W. 2d 554 (Mo. banc 1998). 7,12

L & R Egg Co. v. Director of Revenue

796 S.W. 2d 624 (Mo. banc 1990)	6,7
<i>Mid - America Dairymen, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i>	
924 S.W. 2d 280 (Mo. banc 1996)	9
<i>Six Flags Theme Parks, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i>	
2003 WL 113456 (Mo. banc 2003)	12
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Company v. Director of Revenue</i>	
78 S.W. 3d 763 (Mo banc 2002)	5, 6, 7,8,11
<i>Spudich v. Director of Revenue</i>	
745 S.W. 2d 677 (Mo banc 1988)	12.
<i>Utilicorp United, Inc. v. Director of Revenue</i>	
75 S.W. 3d 725 (Mo banc 2001)	11
<i>Westrope & Associates v. Director of Revenue</i>	
57 S.W. 3d 880 (Mo.Ct. of App. WD 2001)	10

Missouri Statutes and Regulation

Section 144.010 8, 14

Section 144.010.1(10)(a). 8, 11

Section 144.020.1.11,13

Section 144.030.2 8,14

Section 144.030.2(4) 9, 13,15

Section 144.030.2(5) 1, 13, 15

Section 144.525 8

Section 144.600 8

Section 144.745. 8
